

No. 1D17-0003

---

---

**IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

LISA VENN,

*Appellant,*

v.

KENNETH M. FOWLKES, III,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the Fourth Judicial Circuit  
in and for Duval County, Florida  
L.T. No. 16-2009-DR-2824

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF KENNETH M. FOWLKES, III**

---

**CREED & GOWDY, P.A.**

Rebecca Bowen Creed  
Florida Bar No. 975109  
rcreed@appellate-firm.com  
filings@appellate-firm.com  
Thomas A. Burns (*Of Counsel*)  
Florida Bar No. 12535  
tburns@appellate-firm.com  
865 May Street  
Jacksonville, Florida 32204  
Telephone: (904) 350-0075  
Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

*Counsel for Kenneth M. Fowlkes, III*

---

---

RECEIVED, 2/9/2018 5:19 PM, Kristina Samuels, First District Court of Appeal

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Citations ..... iii

Statement of Case.....1

    Nature of the case .....1

    Course of the proceedings .....1

    Disposition in the lower tribunal .....2

        A. The petition. ....2

        B. The response .....8

        C. The final hearing .....8

        D. The permanent injunction for protection against stalking .....12

Summary of Argument .....12

Argument.....14

    I. Ms. Venn did not preserve any argument as to the insufficiency of the petition’s allegations to state a cause of action. Even if she did, or if she could claim fundamental error, the petition was legally sufficient to state a cause of action and to support the stalking injunction.....14

    Standard of Review .....14

    Law Governing Preservation of Error.....15

        A. Ms. Venn failed to preserve for appellate review her argument as to the insufficiency of the petition’s allegations. ....16

        B. Ms. Venn does not and cannot argue her insufficiency argument rises to the level of fundamental error. ....20

        C. Even if the alleged failure to state a cause of action was preserved, or qualified as fundamental error, the petition was legally sufficient to state a cause of action. ....21

II.	The evidence at the final hearing was legally sufficient to support the stalking injunction. ....	25
	Standard of Review .....	25
	Merits.....	26
A.	Both the petition and the final hearing testimony should be considered in deciding whether competent, substantial evidence supports the injunction. ....	26
B.	The petition details courses of conduct that caused substantial emotional distress to Mr. Fowlkes and served no legitimate purpose. ....	27
C.	Even if the testimony at the final hearing is considered alone, competent, substantial evidence supports the injunction.....	33
III.	The trial court afforded Ms. Venn due process when it invited her objection to the injunction, gave her many opportunities to present a defense, and prompted her for information relevant to her defense during a full hearing .....	38
	Standard of review.....	38
	Merits.....	39
	Conclusion .....	43
	Certificate of Service .....	44
	Certificate of Compliance .....	44

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Abrams v. Paul</i> , 453 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	19, 21
<i>Abruzzo v. Haller</i> , 603 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992).....	22
<i>Aills v. Boemi</i> , 29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010) .....	15
<i>Bouters v. State</i> , 659 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1995) .....	24, 29
<i>Burns v. Bockorick</i> , 220 So. 3d 438 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017) .....	28
<i>Ceelen v. Grant</i> , 210 So. 3d 128 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	39, 40
<i>City of Orlando v. Birmingham</i> , 539 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1989) .....	15
<i>Clegg v. Chipola Aviation, Inc.</i> , 458 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984).....	26
<i>Concreform Systems, Inc. v. R.M. Hicks Constr. Co.</i> , 433 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	26
<i>Coral Ridge Props., Inc. v. Playa Del Mar Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 505 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 1987) .....	17
<i>Cromartie v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 559 (Fla. 2011) .....	38
<i>David v. Shack</i> , 192 So. 3d 625 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	40
<i>F.B. v. State</i> , 852 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003) .....	15, 20

<i>Harlan Bakeries, Inc. v. Snow</i> , 884 So. 2d 336, 340 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	14, 20
<i>Hasegawa v. Anderson</i> , 742 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).....	20
<i>Higgs v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 647 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	22
<i>Hooters of Am., Inc. v. Carolina Wings, Inc.</i> , 655 So. 2d 1231 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	21
<i>In re Amendments to Florida Family Law Rules of Procedure</i> , 95 So. 3d 126 (Fla. 2012) .....	17
<i>Intercarga Internacional De Carga, S.A. v. Harper Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 So. 2d 1208 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	22, 23
<i>Jenkins v. Eckerd Corp.</i> , 913 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	35
<i>Kest v. Nathanson</i> , 216 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968) .....	16
<i>Mantell v. Rocke</i> , 179 So. 3d 511 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	36, 38
<i>Moorman v. Am. Safety Equip.</i> , 594 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	21
<i>Newsom v. Newsom</i> , 221 So. 3d 1265 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Noe v. Noe</i> , 217 So. 3d 196 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017).....	26
<i>O’Neill v. Goodwin</i> , 195 So. 3d 411 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016) .....	29
<i>Pallas v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 1358 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	29

<i>Parlier v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 622 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993) .....	16
<i>Pensacola Beach Pier, Inc. v. King</i> , 66 So. 3d 321 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	15
<i>Perry v. Thompson</i> , 786 F.2d 1093 (11th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Pickett v. Copeland</i> , 2018 WL 444243 (Fla. 1st DCA Jan. 17, 2018).....	25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981) .....	20
<i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970) .....	20
<i>Schutt v. Alfred</i> , 130 So. 3d 772 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	27
<i>Siegle v. Progressive Consumers Ins. Co.</i> , 819 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2002) .....	15, 22
<i>State v. Buchman</i> , 361 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1978) .....	21
<i>Stokes v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 948 So. 2d 75 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	22
<i>Striton Props., Inc. v. City of Jacksonville Beach</i> , 533 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	19
<i>Stueber v. Gallagher</i> , 812 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) .....	18
<i>Thoma v. O’Neal</i> , 180 So. 3d 1157 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....	27
<i>Tibbs v. State</i> , 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981) .....	26

<i>Touhey v. Seda</i> , 133 So. 3d 1203 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	27, 34
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 53 F.3d 312 (11th Cir.1995).....	34
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 526 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>W.R. Townsend Contracting, Inc. v. Jensen Civil Constr., Inc.</i> , 728 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....	15
<i>Wills v. Jones</i> , 213 So. 3d 982 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	25
<i>Wood v. Lucy, Lady Duff-Gordon</i> , 118 N.E. 214 (N.Y. 1917).....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1725.....	4
Section 784.0485, Florida Statutes .....	passim
Section 784.046, Florida Statutes .....	27
Section 784.048, Florida Statutes .....	24, 28
<b>Rules</b>	
Florida Family Law Rules of Procedure 12.130(a) .....	19
Florida Family Law Rules of Procedure 12.010(a)(1).....	17
Florida Family Law Rules of Procedure 12.110.....	19, 22, 23
Florida Family Law Rules of Procedure 12.140.....	12, 16, 19
Florida Family Law Rules of Procedure 12.610(b)(4)(A).....	23
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2).....	44
